issue any Shares (other than pursuant to exercise of the outstanding Share Options) from the date

of the Underwriting Agreement up to and including the Record Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following tables set out the possible changes in the shareholding structure of the

Company arising from the Rights Issue which is for illustrative purpose only and will never

occur:

Scenario 1

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 472,013,795 shares in issue. Assuming

no new Share is issued or repurchased on or before the Record date, set out below is the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming no further issue of new Shares or repurchase of

Shares up to completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Assuming all Shareholders

have taken up

all the Rights Shares

Assuming no Shareholders

has taken up

the Rights Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder

Ninotre Investment Limited

(Note 1) 54,966,083 11.65% 329,796,498 11.65% 54,966,083 1.94%

Public

The Underwriter – – – – 2,110,068,975 74.50%

Sub-underwriter 1 – – – – 130,000,000 4.59%

Sub-underwriter 2 – – – – 120,000,000 4.24%

Other public shareholders 417,047,712 88.35% 2,502,286,272 88.35% 417,047,712 14.73%

472,013,795 100% 2,832,082,770 100% 2,832,082,770 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

Scenario 2

Assuming all outstanding Share Options are exercised and all Option Shares are allotted

and issued on or before the Record Date, and no further issue of new Shares or repurchase of

Shares up to completion of the Rights Issue save for the Rights Shares and Option Shares:

Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Assuming all Shareholders

have taken up

all the Rights Shares

Assuming no Shareholders

has taken up

the Rights Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder

Ninotre Investment Limited

(Note 1) 54,966,083 11.30% 329,796,498 11.30% 54,966,083 1.88%

Public

The Underwriter – – – – 2,181,653,560 74.77%

Sub-underwriter 1 – – – – 130,000,000 4.46%

Sub-underwriter 2 – – – – 120,000,000 4.11%

Other public shareholders

and holders of the

outstanding Option Shares 431,364,629 88.70% 2,588,187,774 88.70% 431,364,629 14.78%

486,330,712 100% 2,917,984,272 100% 2,917,984,272 100%

Notes:

(1) 54,966,083 Shares of the Company is held by Ninotre Investment Limited, in which Gufalore Investments

Limited is the controlling shareholder of Ninotre Investment Limited and Unity Investments Holdings

Limited is the controlling shareholder of Gufalore Investments Limited.

(2) The Underwritten Shares will be subscribed by subscribers who will be independent individual, corporate

and/or institutional investors, and who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties.

It is a term of the Underwriting Agreement that the Underwriter irrevocably undertakes to the Company that